The Board is pleased to announce that the sale and purchase of the 60% equity interests in the

Target Company was completed on 11 November 2014 as all the conditions precedent of the

Sale and Purchase Agreement have been fulfilled. The first tranche of 22,200,000

Consideration Shares had been allotted and issued to the Vendor upon the Completion.

The second tranche of 14,800,000 Consideration Shares will be allotted and issued to the

Vendor within 6 months after the commencement of the business operation.

– 1 –

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the Company’s shareholding structures (i) immediately before

the completion of the Acquisition; (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the

Consideration Shares upon Completion; and (iii) immediately after the allotment and issue of

Consideration Shares after commencement of business operation:

Immediately before

the completion of

the Acquisition

Immediately after

the allotment and

issue of the

Consideration Shares

upon Completion

Immediately after

the allotment and

issue of Consideration

Shares after

commencement of

business operation

Number of

Shares

Approx.

%

Number of

Shares

Approx.

%

Number of

Shares

Approx.

%

Ng Man Sun 38,877,366 16.57% 38,877,366 15.14% 38,877,366 14.31%

The Vendor — — 22,200,000 8.64% 37,000,000 13.62%

Public shareholders 195,755,420 83.43% 195,755,420 76.22% 195,755,420 72.07%

Total 234,632,786 100.00% 256,832,786 100.00% 271,632,786 100.00%

CURRENT STATUS OF THE TARGET GROUP

The setting up of the operation of the Target Group is currently in progress. As at the date of

this announcement, the Target Group has appointed an Operator which is responsible for

managing and operating the business of the Target Group. To the best of the Directors’

knowledge, information and belief, and having made all reasonable enquiries, the Operator is

a third party independent of the Company and its connected persons. In addition, the

Company has procured necessary hardware and software, which are in the process of shipment

and customization respectively, for setting up the operation of the Target Group.